

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

#### 1897

Published<sup>4</sup>,by/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

1

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

BATH GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY-STREET COMPANY.

#### Chapter 531.

An Act to authorize the Bath Gas and Electric Company to issue additional bonds.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. I. The Bath Gas and Electric Company is hereby authorized to issue its consolidated bonds for the purpose of refunding or retiring its bonds already issued, of paying its debts, of extending its lines, enlarging or improving its plant, increasing its power and facilities or adding to its property in any manner authorized by law, upon such rate and time as it may deem expedient and to an amount not exceeding two hundred and fifty thousand dollars, and to secure the same by mortgage upon all its franchises and property, now or hereafter acquired, subject, nevertheless, to the prior lien of all then existing mortgage bonds.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 26, 1897.

#### Chapter 532.

An Act additional to the charter of the Portsmouth, Kittery and York Street Railway.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The Portsmouth, Kittery and York Street Railway is hereby authorized to construct and maintain a bridge so as not to unnecessarily obstruct navigation for the passage of its cars and for teams or carriages, across the tide waters of the Piscataqua river in said Kittery from the main land at or near the foot of Newmarch street in said Kittery to Badger's island.

Sect. 2. Said company is further authorized to construct and maintain a bridge so as not to unnecessarily obstruct navigation, for the passage of its cars and for teams or carriages, across the tide waters of Brave Boat harbor, between the towns of Kittery and York, between such points as may be found convenient.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 26, 1897.

Company authorized to construct a bridge across tide waters.

May construct bridge across tide waters of Brave Boat harbor,

Снар. 531

Company authorized to issue consoli-

dated bonds, etc.

#### 845